



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2019 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 730 OF 2026

Gruhlaxmi Mahila Bachat Gat ...Applicant

In the matter between

Me. Maa. Bhavani Mahila Audyogik Utpadak
Co Operative Society Through Its Chairman ...Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Maharashtra Through
Secretary And Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Sharad Suryawanshi, for the Petitioner.

Mr. Yogesh Joshi, a/w Harshad Joshi, i/b YRJ Legal for
Respondent No.4 in WP and for the Applicant in IA.

Mr. Shahaji Shinde, 'B' Panal Advocate, a/w Ms. Mamta
Srivastava, AGP, for the State – Respondent Nos.1 to 3.

Smt. Indra Kunwar Rathod, Chairperson of the Petitioner-
Society, in-person, present.

CORAM: N. J. JAMADAR, J.

DATED: 26th MARCH, 2026

PC:-

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. Smt. Indra Kunwar Rathod, the Chairperson of the Petitioner-Society, appears before the Court in-person.
3. The Petitioner has been apprised about the fact that her Advocate had filed Caveat, in this very matter, on behalf of the private Respondent.

SANTOSH
SUBHASH
KULKARNI

Digitally signed by
SANTOSH SUBHASH
KULKARNI

Date: 2026.03.26
14:54:03 +0530



4. Smt. Indra Kunwar Rathod seeks time to appoint another Advocate.

5. Stand over to 27th March, 2026, at 3.00 pm.

[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]