



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2019 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 730 OF 2026

Gruhlaxmi Mahila Bachat Gat ..Applicant

In the matter between

Me. Maa. Bhavani Mahila Audyogik ..Petitioner
Utpadak Co-operative Society

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Rakesh Singh, for the Petitioner.

Mr. Yogesh Joshi a/w Mr. Harshad Joshi i/b YRJ Legal, for
Respondent No. 4 and for the applicant.

CORAM : N. J. JAMADAR, J.

DATE : 27th MARCH 2026

P.C.:

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. Mr. Singh, the learned Counsel submits that, he has instructions to appear on behalf of the petitioner and undertakes to file Vakalatnama on behalf of the petitioner and seeks time to take instructions.
3. Mr. Joshi, the learned Counsel for the Respondent No. 4, seeks leave to tender affidavit-in-reply to the petition.
4. Leave granted.
5. Affidavit-in-reply is taken on record.



6. Since this matter has been adjourned on a couple of occasions to facilitate the petitioner to make arrangements of its representation, by way of indulgence, stand over to 01st April, 2026, 'High on Board'.

7. The parties are put to notice that, an endeavor would be made to hear and decide the petition finally.

8. It is hereby made clear that, no request for further adjournment shall be entertained on any count whatsoever.

[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]